
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Standards and Ethics 
Committee 
 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abe Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 14 April 2022 

 
 

Standards and Ethics Committee 
Wednesday, 27 April 2022, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester, 
WR5 2NP 
 
Membership:  Cllr Bob Brookes (Chairman), Cllr Dan Boatright, Cllr David Chambers, 

Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Steve Mackay, Cllr Dan Morehead, 
Cllr Mike Rouse and Cllr Tom Wells 
 

 Independent Members (Non-voting): Dr M Mylechreest, Dr P Whiteman 
and vacancy 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case 26 April 
2022).  Enquiries about this can be made through the telephone 
number/e-mail address listed in this agenda and on the website. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021. 
(previously circulated) 

 

5  Local Government Association Member Code of Conduct 
 

1 - 22 

6  Recruitment of Independent Member 
 

23 - 26 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

Standards and Ethics Committee – 27 April 2022 

 

 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
27 APRIL 2022 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MEMBER CODE OF 
CONDUCT 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Assistant Director for Legal and Governance recommends that: 
 
(a) the Committee considers and comments on the draft Member Code of 

Conduct, which has been updated following consideration of the Local 
Government Association Model Code; and 
  

(b) the Code of Conduct be adopted by full Council as the County Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 

 

Background 
 

2.  In January 2021 the Committee were informed about progress with the Local 
Government Association (LGA) model Code of Conduct which the LGA had 
developed as part of its work in supporting the sector to continue to aspire to high 
standards of leadership and performance.  This was offered as a template for 
councils to adopt as a whole and/or with local amendments. 

 
3. Having participated in consultation about content, the Committee agreed to 
consider the Code once published.   

 
4. The Committee agreed a number of recommendations in relation to the pan 
Worcestershire Code of Conduct, as follows: 

 
a) a statement about a right to respectful behaviour from the public should be 

included (it is); 
b) an obligation to undertake Code of Conduct training by the local authority was 

not necessary aside 
[...]
llors 
and members of the public; 

 A requirement to register ‘Other’ interests.  For example where a Councillor 
holds an unpaid directorship or is in a position of control with a charity.  
Currently there is no requirement to register such interests; 

 The 10 general principles of public life are retained, the LGA Code has seven;  

 Inclusion of best practice recommendations at Appendix C. 
 
 

Government Response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
 
8. The Government published its response to the recommendations in the report of 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life in March 2022. 
  
9. The Government did not support most of the recommendations but has 
undertaken to consider further the following: 

 

 Recommendation 2 – not disclosing home addresses of candidates or 
Councillors – principle accepted 

 Recommendation 6 – agrees that the register of gifts and hospitality should 
be publicly available 

 Recommendation 16 – ability to suspend Councillors for up to 6 months – the 
Government will engage to seek views on strengthening sanctions for 
breaches of the Code 

 Recommendation 11 – providing legal indemnity to Independent Persons – 
agreed in principle 

 Recommendation 17 – clarify whether Councils can lawfully bar Councillors 
from Council premises or from using facilities – the Government will consider 
further; 

 Recommendation 21 – the Government will consider further the 
recommendation to amend the Localism Act to require sanctions for Parish 
Councillors to be determined by the relevant principal authority (the District 
Councils in Worcestershire) 

Page 2



 

Standards and Ethics Committee – 27 April 2022 

 

 Recommendation 22 – extend disciplinary protections for statutory officers to 
all disciplinary action, not just dismissal – the Government will seek views on 
this 

 Recommendations 23 and 24 about increasing transparency and extending 
the definition of ‘prescribed persons’ under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 
1998 to include Councillors – the Government is willing to consider further. 

  
7.  The LGA gave a commitment to reviewing the Code on an annual basis. 
However, some of the views it received indicated that it would be too early to review 
the code this year for various practical reasons.  It has developed guidance on the 
Code and training support, which are available on is website. 

 
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 – LGA Model Member Code of Conduct 
Appendix 2 – Members’ Gifts and Hospitality Local Protocol 
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance 
Tel: 01905 843287 
Email: aezekiel@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report 
as the documents relied on are already published.  These documents are: 
 
The report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life: Local government ethical 
standards: report - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) . 
 
The Government’s response to the report: Local government ethical standards: 
government response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life report - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:aezekiel@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-government-response-to-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-government-response-to-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-government-response-to-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life-report


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 16 
Approved 3rd 12.2020  

Updated 19 January and 17 May 2021 
DLG amendments 16th December 2021 

 

 

 

Local Government Association 

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 

 

 

Joint statement   

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s  

system of democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all 

adopt the behaviors and responsibilities associated with the role. Our conduct as an 

individual councillor affects the reputation of all councillors.  We want the role of councillor to 

be one that people aspire to. We also want individuals from a range of backgrounds and  

circumstances to be putting themselves forward to become councillors.   

As councillors, we represent local residents, work to develop better services and deliver  

local change. The public have high expectations of us and entrust us to represent our local 

area, taking decisions fairly, openly, and transparently. We have both an individual and   

collective responsibility to meet these expectations by maintaining high standards and   

demonstrating good conduct, and by challenging behaviour which falls below expectations.   

Importantly, we should be able to undertake our role as a councillor without being   

intimidated, abused, bullied, or threatened by anyone, including the general public.   

This Code has been designed to protect our democratic role, encourage good conduct and 

safeguard the public’s trust in local government.   

 
  
Introduction   

The Local Government Association (LGA) has developed this Model Councillor Code of   

Conduct, in association with key partners and after extensive consultation with the sector,   

as part of its work on supporting all tiers of local government to continue to aspire to high   

standards of leadership and performance. It is a template for councils to adopt in whole   

and/or with local amendments.   

All councils are 
[...]
ncy on the Committee; and  
 

(b) the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance be authorised in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to finalise the 
detailed arrangements for the appointment of the independent member 
by the Committee. 
 

 

Background 
 

2. The constitution sets out that the Committee should have 3 non-voting 
independent members upon it in addition to the elected members.  Independent 
Member Cliff Slade resigned from the role earlier this year, so there is a need to 
appoint a 3rd (who cannot be an elected member or an officer of the Council).    

 
3. There are no particular legal processes which need to be followed for the 
appointment of independent members, who are co-opted onto the Committee.  

  
4. The Committee is asked to consider how the recruitment and appointment 
process for a further independent member should be pursued.   

 
5. Previously the Committee has agreed that the AD for Legal and Governance’ 
predecessor contact district council colleagues, create a press release and make 
Group Leaders aware of the vacant position.  The enclosed job description for the 
independent member was also agreed.   

 
6. Since that time the Council has developed use of social media and has used 
LinkedIn and other methods to advertise voluntary and similar roles.  It is therefore 
suggested that the AD for Legal and Governance explores maximising use of such 
media to attract a wide interest in the role. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

Standards and Ethics Committee – 27 April 2022 

 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix – job description for an Independent Member of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee. 
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance 
Tel: 01905 843287 
Email: aezekiel@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 24

mailto:aezekiel@worcestershire.gov.uk


 
 
 
Independent Member of the Standards and Ethics Committee - Job Description 
 
 
JOB PURPOSE 
 
Members of the Standards and Ethics Committee promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by councillors and co-opted members of the Council and its 
Committees. 
 
This includes assisting members to observe the Code of Conduct and relevant 
protocols, to monitor the operation of the Code, and to advise and train members. 
 
 
REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Council values the involvement and input of persons who are independent of the 
Council and local government to provide a non-political perspective on standards 
matters.  The post is non-voting but is expected to play a full role in expressing views 
and questioning. 
 
Independent members must:  

 reside or work in Worcestershire 

 be fair and able to take an objective and practical view of sometimes 
emotive situations 

 be able to act with independence and tenacity 

 be able to exercise sound judgement, and to consider complex 
situations 

 be able to express their ideas and point of view effectively  
 not be an employee, or a Councillor, of any Council 

 not be a paid-up member of any political party. 

 
ACTIVITY 
 
The Committee sits between 1 and 4 times a year.   
 
Committee members may also sit (infrequently) to determine whether or not 
members have breached the Code of Conduct and determine the appropriate 
response in the event of a breach.  
 
The appointment is unpaid but travel expenses are claimable. 
 
 
 
 S&Ecmtee/ SJ updated April 2022 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Local Government Association Member Code of Conduct
	SE 2022 04 27 - App1 -2022 Code agreed by DLG
	SE 2022 04 27 - App2 - Code of Conduct Appendix Gifts and Hospitality

	6 Recruitment of Independent Member
	Recruitment of Independent member - appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Standards and Ethics Committee Wednesday, 27 April 2022 
Date of Issue: 22 June 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Standards and Ethics Committee 

County Hall, Worcester, WR5 2NP  

Wednesday, 27 April 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Bob Brookes (Chairman), Cllr Dan Boatright, Cllr David Chambers, 
Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Steve Mackay and Cllr Tom Wells 
 

Also attended: 
 
Independent Members (Non-voting): Dr Murray Mylechreest and Dr Philip 
Whiteman  
Independent Person: Raymond Needham  
 
 

Available papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 (previously 
circulated). 

 

302 Apologies and Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dan Morehead and Cllr Mike Rouse.  
 

303 Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
None. 
 

304 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None. 
 

305 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 

be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



 
Standards and Ethics Committee Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

306 Local Government Association Member Code of Conduct 
(Agenda item 5) 
 
The Committee considered the Local Government Association Member Code 
of Conduct. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 The Chairman indicated that following its circulation to all members of 
the Council, he had received a number of queries/concerns about the 
revised Code. In addition, it was clear that the district councils were at 
different stages of consideration of the revised Code and this 
Committee needed to be cognisant of all feedback about the outcome 
of consideration of the proposed Code of Conduct by Worcestershire 
district councils before finalising its views. In addition, he argued that 
members of the Council should receive a briefing on the proposed 
changes to the Code. He therefore proposed that consideration of the 
item be deferred to a future Committee meeting  

 It was confirmed that Wychavon District Council had adopted the 
revised Code without change 

 Was it essential or desirable that a pan-Worcestershire Code of 
Conduct be adopted? Sheena Jones advised that the existing Code had 
been adopted on a pan-Worcestershire basis. Members would have a 
clearer understanding of what they were signing up to if a pan-
Worcestershire approach was adopted 

 The reference to the treatment of officers by members in the revised 
Code was welcomed. It should be recognised that the rough and tumble 
of political debate should not cross over into member relations with 
officers. However, it was queried how this amendment to the Code 
would relate to the Member/Officer Code of Conduct 

 If a pan-Worcestershire Code was to be successfully adopted then 
procedurally it would make sense to wait until feedback had been 
received from all district council partners before final adoption by this 
Council 

 It was possible that whatever version of the Code was adopted would 
need further revision in the future due to changes proposed by the 
Commission for Standards in Public Life 

 An Independent Person highlighted the lack of clarity around issues of 
confidentiality for participants in training/briefing events  

 The potential difficulties in terms of conflicts of interest for members 
who served on outside and other bodies needed to be recognised 

 The role of Cabinet Members and officers needed to be made clearer 
so that there was a demarcation between the policy development and 
policy implementation. At present, it would appear that Cabinet 
Members had become involved in policy implementation and 
operational matters 

 An Independent Member welcomed the acceptance in principle by the 
Government of the recommended change to the Code to provide legal 
indemnity to Independent Persons but expressed alarm that this had not 
been provided to this point 



 
Standards and Ethics Committee Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

 It was important to circulate the district council endorsed final version of 
the Code to all members of the Council well in advance of consideration 
by full Council  

 Sheena Jones would ensure that the revised Code included cross-
references to the relevant Council policies.  

 

RESOLVED that consideration of the item be deferred to a future 

Committee meeting to allow more time to receive feedback about the 
outcome of consideration of the proposed Code of Conduct by 
Worcestershire district councils and subject to a briefing being arranged 
on the revised Code for all members of the Council. 
 

307 Recruitment of Independent Member (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Committee considered the recruitment of Independent Member. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the importance of advertising the post as widely as 
possible using relevant social media was stressed. 
 

RESOLVED that the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance be 

authorised in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to 
finalise the detailed arrangements for the appointment of the 
independent member by the Committee based on the previous 
recruitment approach and making use of relevant social media. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.30am. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


